

**No. 18-5246**

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

WARREN DARRELL RIVERS,

*Petitioner,*

V.

STATE OF TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals*

---

## **RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

KIM OGG

*Harris County District Attorney*

ERIC KUGLER\*

*Assistant District Attorney  
Harris County, Texas*

1201 Franklin, Suite 600

Houston, Texas 77002

(713) 755-5800

[kugler\\_eric@dao.hctx.net](mailto:kugler_eric@dao.hctx.net)

\*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED (CAPITAL CASE).....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE REASONS FOR DENYING ISSUANCE OF THE WRIT ..	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
A. THE PETITIONER'S FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED BEARS NO RELATION TO THE PETITIONER'S CASE, WHERE THE JURY NEVER HEARD THAT THE PETITIONER HAD PREVIOUSLY BEEN SENTENCED TO DEATH.....	3
B. THE PETITIONER'S FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED LACKS MERIT BECAUSE THE RULING BY THE STATE COURT RESTED ON ADEQUATE AND INDEPENDENT STATE GROUNDS OR HAS BEEN REPEATEDLY DECIDED AGAINST HIM. .....	5
C. THE PETITIONER HAD NO RIGHT TO VIOLATE THE STATE SENTENCING STATUTES THAT HAVE BEEN REPEATEDLY UPHELD BY THIS COURT, AND A REVIEW OF THE ISSUE WOULD CONTRIBUTE LITTLE TO OUR JURISPRUDENCE. .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	9

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andrade v. McCotter</i> , 805 F.2d 1190 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	7
<i>Arnold v. State</i> , 873 S.W.2d 27 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993) .....	8

### Rules

SUP. CT. R. 10.....	2
SUP. CT. R. 13(1) .....	3, 5
